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CONSULTANTS Phone: (925) 283-6000  Fax: (925) 283-6121

August 7, 2002

Mr. Marto Santilli and Mr. John Forster
Santilli and Forster Construction

111 Myrtle Street #201-B

Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Over-Excavation Report
2201 West Street
Oakland, CA
AFEI Project No. 5251

Dear Sirs:

The following letter report documents the activities and results of the over-excavation, off-haul
and disposal of contaminated soil performed by AEI Consultants (AEI) at the above referenced
property. AEI was contracted to remove soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons from
the location of a former underground storage tank (UST) suspected to have contained diesel
(Figure 1: Site Location and Figure 2 Site Plan). The removal activities were performed at the
request of the Oakland Fire Services Agency (OFSA).

1. Site Background

The subject property (hereafter referred to as the “site” or “property™) is located at 2201 West
Street in Oakland, CA. The property is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of
Oakland. The following information chronicles the investigations performed at the site to date.

AEI obtained all necessary permits, and on June 19, 2002, AEI removed the 300-gallon diesel
UST from the subject property. During the removal activities soil staining was noticed under
and to the sides of the tank. The stained soil had a distinct hydrocarbon odor. Corrosion and
several small holes were noted on the top and upper portion of the sidewalls of the tank. Sample
results indicated total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) up to 660 mg/kg as well as
elevated concentrations of several Volatile Organics were present in the soil. Please refer to the
“Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report” issued by AEI on July 2, 2002 for complete
analytical results as well as permitting and disposal documentation associated with tank removal
activities.

I1. Excavation Activities

Due to the presence of elevated hydrocarbon concentrations, the OFSA requested contaminated
soil be excavated and replaced with clean fill material. On July 2, 2002, AEI submitted an over-
excavation workplan to remove as much of the impacted soil as site conditions permitted.
Inspector LeRoy Griffin of the OFSA approved the workplan on July 22, 2002,
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On July 26, 2002, the AEI field staff was briefed and the Site Health and Safety Plan was
reviewed prior to the removal of the contaminated soil. A single stockpile of soil was created on
the south side of the excavation. The excavation was extended vertically until groundwater was
encountered, between 13 and 14 feet below ground surface (bgs). The excavation was extended
laterally until all visual contamination was removed, however the property boundary to the
northwest of the excavation and the curbline to the southwest of the excavation prevented the
removal of all visually impacted soils. The final dimensions of the excavation were
approximately 15 feet long by 6 feet wide. The native soil consisted of brown sandy clay.

III. Sampling and Analysis

A total of one groundwater sample and four soil samples were collected from the excavation
activities. The soil samples were taken from the four sidewalls of the excavation at 12 feet bgs
(approximately one foot above the water table). Please refer to Figure 3: Sample Location Plan
for the sample locations.

The excavation was purged of 110 gallons of groundwater. After allowing sufficient water to
recharge at the bottom of the excavation, a groundwater sample was collected and labeled GW.

All soil samples were collected in brass tubes that were driven into the soil until completely full,
then sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps. The groundwater sample was collected in 40-ml
VOA vials and one-liter glass amber bottles. The secured sample tubes were immediately placed
into a cooler with ice. Chain of Custody documentation was initiated. The cooler and samples
were brought to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (State Certification #1644) of Pacheco, California
on July 26, 2002 for analysis.

The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA 8015) and Volatile
Organics (EPA 8260). The analytical results are summarized in the following tables:

TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analyses

C s o] SWNERT | S SWE 120 A sws:tz’;"
TPH-DIESEL (mg/kg) :5’~‘{ <L o AT G
NAPTHALENE (ug/kg) - . "~ f <50 -0 o 250, 7
1,24-TRIMETHYLBENZENE (ug/kg) S50 RS0 0T ] R s
XYLENES (ug/kg) e R T R T RN
ETHYLBENZENE (ug/kg) -~ - |- - <50 - | 7 <50 7
4-JSOPROPYL TOLUENE (ug/kg) |~ <5.00 <} 7.<50 | |
[N-PROPYL BENZENE (ug/kg) . .. | <50 .. 1 . <50 o
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE (ug/kg) | - <5.0 - - " <50 -

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million
Hglkg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion
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TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analyses

- - GW
TPH-DIESEL (pa/L) R I 2y
n-BUTYL BENZENE (ug/L) 160
ISOPROPYLBENZENE (ug/L) .15
NAPTHALENE (ug/L) 1 36
TOLUENE (ug/L) * 6.9
1,24-TRIMETHYLBENZENE (ug/Ly . - | 71 -
XYLENES (ug/L) e
ETHYLBENZENE (ug/L} 19
n-PROPYL BENZENE (ug/L). . .. . .v - o107

pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion

Copies of all analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation are located in Attachment
A: Analytical Documentation.

IV. Disposal of Contaminated Soil

The contaminated soil was profiled for disposal using the analytical data from the tank removat
activities at Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California. On July 26, 2002, AEI transported
and disposed of a total of 60.68 tons of contaminated soil. Copies of disposal documentation are
located in Attachment B: Disposal Documentation.

V. Summary and Conclasions

On July 26, 2002 AEI excavated, transported, and disposed of 60.68 tons of hydrocarbon-
contaminated soil. Analytical results from the four sidewall soil samples indicate that the soil
excavation was successful in removing the majority of the contaminated soil from the site.
However, concentrations of hydrocarbon compounds were detected in the sidewall sample
labeled EBW 12’, and in the groundwater sample. Based on verbal communication with LeRoy
Griffin of the OFSA, the case will be referred to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA). The ACHCSA will determine whether an official former leaking
underground storage tank case will be opened. If a formal case is opened it is likely that a first
step will be determining the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume through the use of
several soil borings.

Sincerely,
Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist
Figures

Attachment A: Analytical Documentation
Attachment B: Transport and Disposal Documents
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SITE LOCATION MAP
2201 WEST STREET FIGURE 1
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA PROJECT NO. 5251




z 3E
1 |
= =1k m
S =
N Sl D
._.M AL GH
0 Bk
ol =i B
i iE 3
V4 ] we ffas] a
EEE
2z 2| o
OdiE M 575
< 2
Commhmm
Im SSM
E - HC
n <
<z i
= =
Z oL o
> 3 mE
[\ 3 =
. s m Sm
: = g
a_..w 133415 ANZ2 w m
— m :
% z = 1
- S 3 S
E/ nLu ﬁ
Yivmaaie oy Ly LY




X \—
< m
= Vi
Ll —
S )
)
SWE 12° \{6
TPH(d) <1.0 el
NAPTHALENE <5.0 =
[,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE<S.0
XYLENES <5.0
ETHYLBENZENE <50
4-ISOPROPYL TOLUENE <5.0
n-PROPYL, BENZENE <5.0
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE<5.0
EXCAYATION BOUNDARY
B —'y
SWS 12°
TPH(d) <1.0
NAPTHALENE <5.0
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE<5.0
XYLENES <5.0
ETHYLBENZENE <50
A4-ISOPROPYL TOLUENE  <5.0
1n-PROPYL BENZENE <35.0
L 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE<5.0
¥
™.FORMER LCCATION OF
BO0-GALLON UST

EBW 12’
TPH(d) 12
NAPTHALENE 200

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 660

: XYLENES 360

FENCE ——— ! RTHYLBENZENE 240
; 4ISOPROPYL TOLUENE 116

2-PROPYL BENZENE 16

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 220
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+ SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 3210 OLD TUNNEL ROAD, SUITE B, LAFAYETTE, CA
TPH(d) TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON AS DIESEL SCALE; NOTTOSCALE |  DRAWNBY: NATHAN GARFIELD | DATE: 8/7/02
THP(d) RESULTS EXPRESSED IN MG/KG

ALL OTHER SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS IN
e SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
2201 WEST STREET DRAWING NUMBER,
5] posE Gas METER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA FIGURE 3
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Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 925 798 4812; Aug-5-02 12:31PM; Page 4

) . . 118 2t Avenus Seuth, #D7. Pacheen, Ca 94553-5560
A McCampbell Analytical Inc. leleplione : 925-798- 1620 Fay ; 925.708. o2
Illm:."-"www.umcampheil.cmtl M-mail: mainghnceampbell com
All Environmenta!, Inc. Client Project ID:  Santilli Date Sampled:  07/26/02
3210 Old Tunne| Rdl., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/02
Client Contact: Nathan Date Extracted: 07/26/0
Lufayeite, CA 94549-4157 :
A M - N
Client P,O.: Date Analyzed: 07/28/02-07/29/02
Diesel Range (C'10-C23) Exiractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
ernwliun melkod: SWislo¢ Anmlytical methods: SWHGSC Work Order: (207906
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF o 58
0207406-001 A Gw W 37000 O £
R Sy e - . .- . . . P
0207306-0024 SWN 2 ! 8 NI ! 97.5
N207406-003 4, SWR (2 | b ' ND I 865
(207406-004A sWs 12 s NP i £5.3
A |- . " . . :
2074116-005A FRW [2' 8 324 I R97
I
- | -— - , - -t
- ;-
i
. "b —_— |
}» ° .
Reporting Lion for DF =1; ; w 50 pel.
NI} mcans nut detected at or - e - - :
ubove the reporting fimit ; § ) Lo mg/Ky
-“"—_ 0 u_'_—'?.—"——— r e —— T e T e et
* waler and vapor sanwples are reportcd in k., wipe samples 1 uglwipe, soilfsetidisludge samples in megka, productfeilinon-squeous liguid sgmples n
el and all TOLP 2 STLC /7 SPLP extructs in ug/L
# elutered chromatogram resutting in cueluted surragale und sample peaks, or; surrogate peak 1s mn elevated baseline, o surrogate huy been diminished
by dilietion ot original extruct.
+1he fallowing deseripiions ol the TPH chromatogram are cursosy 11 nature and MeCampbell Analytical 1 not responsible Jor their intermetation: a)
uaiidified or weukly moditied diesct is significant; b) diesel range compounds are sigaiticant: no recognizable paltem; ¢) aged diesol? is stgnificant);
u) gasaline runge compounds are significant: e) unkrown miediun bailing powt pattem that doss fot appear 1o e derived from diesal; fone to o fow
isnlated pesks present: ) wil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water [mmiscihle sheen/product 15 present: i) liquid sumple that contains
greater than 2 vol % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosens range. 1) hunker orl: m) fuel oil: n) studdard solvenL

DHS Cerutication No 1644 J{V Edward Hamifton, Lab Dicector




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.;

1 925 798 4612; Aug-5-02 12:31PM; Fage 5/10

1 114 2nd Ave
é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. ' Tilfpﬁan:“evgggj;:ﬁ;opa?haf 01;?:7;;?15323560
— bty fwwew pbell.com Erinail: mein@mocampbell.coy
All Environmental, In, Client Project ID;  Santilti Date Sampled: 07/26/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/02
Client Contact: Nathan ate ted;
Lafayette, CA 945494157 : N Dete Butracted: 0731102
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/31/02
Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method, SW82608 Wark Qrder: 0207406
- — o leldg - 0207406-0018
—— SLhemd - 7 T T - aw LT
Matrix |L Water 3
Compound | Concentration ¥ | DF | Reporing Compaound | Coacentration *| D 1“’{3{,‘:‘3
[ Aceione ~ _|_ Nb<so_ o ,___s.§ Benzene T T NS 0| 05 ]
Bromobcnzenq o _ ND<5O . | 1.1 05, Bromochloromethane Sy ”ND<5 0 10 o5
| Bromodichloromethane _ ~ _.Npsoe T _...05 | Bromoform - ... ‘wpso Il 10 1 03
(Bromomethene __ | 7 ND<5 ¢ 10 |05 2-Butanone (MEK) R o X R AT
n-B_y_g_lbenzenc — 4 __6p l 10 1 05 sec-Butyf benzene . L ND<SO 10 | 0.5
et Buiglbenzane " T MBS0 T 1077 05 T caon iDiselfide  © T T Mo T g ! ooy
Carbon Tetrachtorlde . ~ ~ _ 7| “Npesg L 10 T 05 Chiobenzens T L AN O B Ty
Chlomethare _ ) ~ <30 1 10T 05 | 2-Chioroethy Viny Biher © B T S
Chloroform —— l_ NBs5O0 10 [15 _Chioromethane ] . ... ND<sp 10 1+ 05
2-Chlorotolueny - = <NDssg T 10T 05 [4-Chiorototuens ey JNBSO 100 g5
lemmochjoromelhanc . ND<5O _i 10 -f 05 412-D1bromu—3—ch[orggr9panc i ND<so __: 1p '_!" 0.5 ]
{.2-Dibromoethene (B0B) ~~ T _Npso ~ " o - 05 | Dibomomethane _ " 7 Npisg o1 oy
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzeng - . WND<s0 :[ 10, ; 05 I,J-Du.h!ombenzcne . ].. ND<SG . 0S8
I4-chhlorobcnzene_ . ]___ ND<S0 | 0. 0.5 Ithlqg_ogi_t_ﬂuorinlghane .1 . ND<3sg ! " 05
I-Dichlorgethane ____{ _NDs5p . ! 1w .03 ]l2—chhIoroethaq]§_(J_2_-DCA) . NDssg ' ! 05
Li- chhloroc[hcnc T > X | N [ T X ] ¢is- | 2-Dichloroethene — |. .. ND<sg - o ! o5
| trans-) 2- D:chlnroethcnc e | _ ND<5@ 10 05 ] L.2-Dichigropropane cem .. ND3OD g0 0.5
13-Dichloropropane - MD<s0 [ a0 03 |22 Dictloropmopane T " T wpiso 1 10 ! os
| 1.1-Dichloropropene ~ " ‘ND<s.0 10 03 sis~1,3-Dichlaropropene [ mpsso g ! Tps
 rans-1 J-Dichloropropene | ND<5.0 Co 110 5| Bthylbenzens N __19 , 005
Hexachforobutadiene . ND<5G _] 10 SO 12Hexanone ) . . . Nb<so ' 1o ' 0.5
 lodomethane (Methy! iodide) ™| Npslg 10 10 dclsopropyi toluenis ; Npsso g0 | oos
sopropylbenzene e DS 10 ] 05 | 4-Metiyl-2 -pcntanonc(M[B&) | ND=5.0 o1 6.5
Methylene chloride L NDsO 10 | 05 IMetnyn-huqrether(MTBE) [ ND<so o0y o
[Nephthalene ™~ 777 T g 0.5, ! n-Propyl benzene — LT o es
Styene _l_ ND<5.0 85 LL12-Tetrachlocosthune _ND<5g 10 ps
| 1,1,22-Tetmehlorogthane. ND<SO ," q 0.5 | Tetrachlomethene L T Nneso | 10_|. 05
Toluene o . N 0.5 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene .1 ND<so 10 05
[ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene — ___I\LD‘:)O 0.5 t,1,1-Trichioroethanc ) ND<5.¢ e 05|
| 1.1.2-Trichlorocthape e ND<3.0 ! 1_0_,_ 0.5 ITnchlomethcne i ND<§.0 L 100
Trichlorofluoromethane - ND<sG | 10 | 05 ;123 Tnchlnropropane ) , ND<50 10 05
| L,24-Teimethylbenzene { —— 10 0.5 135 Trimethylbenzene ) . ND<50 LW ios
VindAeete T "RDso T 1o (.50 VieylChloride wi. NDSSO g0 T g5
| Xvlenes 46__ 1 10 [ 05
Surrogate Recoverles (%)
e D T T T 7 R
%6383, : 87.0
Comments:
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exteacts ase reparted in ug/L, sail/siudge/sofid samples in ugrkg, wipe sampies in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqucous liquid samples in mg/L.,
ND means not detected above the seporting limit; N/A means analyte nat applicable to this analysis
# low surrogate recovery due 1o matrix interferenice.
h) lighter than water immisoible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contuins greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
Lrgan[c content; k) reporting limit raised due to matrix interforsnce.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1925 708 4612;
. [0 2nd Ave uth, -
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | TeIep‘:on:u=9§§-79&ﬁﬂzﬂpa;??bgi?ggjs:!3560
bttp:tiwww ccampbell.com Eomail: main@niceampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID:  Samntilli Date Sampled:  07/26/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/02
Client Contact; Nathan Date Extracted: 07/26/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 '
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/31/02-08/01/02
Volatites Organics by P&T aund GC/MS (Basic Target Listy*
Exfraction Mcthod, SW5030B Analytical Method: SW32608 Work Order: 0207406
S ———— .11 o 0207406-005A
| _Clientip 1~ 7 EBW 12 " i
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF | ™7 Compound Concentration * DF R’f?.\“ﬁ't"s
Acetons _ _ND<1000 20 _}—'5'(3' Benzene - — _ .| __~n<ioo 50 |
.Bromubcnzenc. — ND<100 20 Bromuchlommcthaac ND<IGT)‘ N 20 ) 50
Bromo-dlchloromcthane __ | NB<IOg ____]_ 20 __ 50 Bromoform — . ND<100 = Eb—f §:9
Bromomethane - _  _._ND<i00 120 | 30 "1 2-Butanone (MEK) 1. 'ND<t0gp |20 o
[nButylbenzene _L NDGO0 1720 750 |seoBuyivenaene T ND=10o' | 20| s
tet-Butyl benzene ol _ND<I00 T 20 T sg Casbon Disulfide .. .. Np<loo T3 ("5
 Carbon Tetrachloride — .. nND<io0 zo__l 50 Chlorobenzene ™ .4 UND<too )20 | o5p”
Chlorgethane ™ __ ~ T N 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Edhor [ ND<0o 30 1o
Chlorofonn o _ND<i09 29 50 _ Chlorymetheme .. ND<igo .20 0 50
2-Chlomtolua1e S —.. vl L R T 30 _14—Chlorulolucne_m . i.  ND<IOG ;20 50
[ Dibromoghloromethane — . | .ND<100 20 50 12-D|bromo-3-ehlompggpane - %‘_ ND<10p i 201 s0
l2-D|bromoethano(EDBQ_ [ ND<1og_ _ 20 .50 . Dibromomethane ) . . ND<100 .20 1 50
1.2-Dichlorobenzene L ND<100 (20 i ;p 1,3- Dxch!nrobenzene — = .. ND<IOQ | 20 _ 50
_l4DIch!orobcnzgne e _____i_ ND<100 o 0 50 chhiorodtﬂuomr_nethana w . .ND<lOO 120 50
H I-chhlomeihane ethane — ] - ND<100 - 20 50 12 -Dhchloroethane (1, 2-DCA) .. ND<tgo " 20 | 50 .
| 1,1-Dichlorocthens . ~~@5100__ .20 | 50 4x__ms-l 2-D1uhtorocthene — . NB<I90 . 20 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene e _ ND<10g_ 20 | 50 1 IZ-chhiompro_panc _ ! ND<100 ’ 20 1 50
!3—Drchl0mp,1jopa_ne_ L l ND<i00 ' 20 : 50 .22—chh|0rqp_“opaneb i ND<100 bo20 50
! -Dichloropropene 1 _ND<100 T@ _ .54 el 3-D|chioropropenc . - ND<100 20 30 |
tans:L3-Dichloropropene " ND<100_ T'20 | ‘50 _ Ethylbenzene | . 240 20 | 50,
| Hexachiorobutadicne ND<100 | 20 | 50, | liexanope " T UND<l00 | 20 7 sg
Iodomethane (Methyl iodide) ND<200 20 10y 4-1sopropyl oivens LT T 20 | 50|
Dsopropylbenzene -~ ° NDeigy 20 T so  4:Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) " ND<100 20 1 50
Methylene chioride , ND<100 20 | _Methyl-t-butyl e!her_g__TBFJ _______ T JND<tog v 20 L U50
Naphthglene [ 200 ] 20 i 50 T a:Propyt benzenie T 207 s
 Styrene L _ND<100 | 2 ! os0 11,12 Tetrachlomemane ... . ND<woo | 20 50
N l,gz_TcmchIomethanc ND<i06 20 50 Telmch[omelhene m e JND2IOO | 20 | 50
| Toluene - D100 20 [ 50 [23-Trichlorobenzene . .1 ND<l100 20 50
1.2,4-Trichlorobnzene | “NiD<igo ‘1 _l 50 | L1t [-Trichloroethane | . ND<lGQ 20, . 50
Ll Teichlorosthane ™77 ND<I00_ {730 1 50| Trchiororthene R L R Y A Y
| Trichlorofluoromethane } _ ND<t00 20 $.0__ 1,2,3-Trighloropropane " ND<100 P20 50
| 1.24-Trimethytbenzene ! _ 660 20 . 30 135-Trmethylbenzene . ! 20 20 50
| Vinyl Acetate . ND<__I_QQO__ T}_O l 50 Ime] Chioride ... 1 _Np<ioo W2 50
Xylenes i 360 ] 20 ) 590 |
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
[ %SSL: T N 7 N 163
[ %s83: | 105 i
Comments: j
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in wgl, soilisludge/sotid samples in ug/kg. wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid sumples in mg/1L..
ND means not detected above the repaorting limit; N/A means snalyte not applicable to this analysis,
¥ low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference,
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; i liquid sumple that conlains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted duc to high
organic content,

Aug-5-02 12:34PM; Page 9/10

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.;

1 925 798 4612;

Aug-5-02 12:32PM;

Page 6/10

é MecCampbell Analytical Inc,

T

. 110 2nd Avenue South, #7, Pavheco, CA 94533.5560

Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax - $25.798. 1422

! btipliwww mecampbellcom E-mail; ain@@mesampbell.com

]

’Ail Environmental, Ine. Client Project :  Santilii Date Sampled: 07/26/02 T

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/2
Client Contact: Natha Date Ex B
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 T onlact; Nathan Tacted: 07/26/02
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/31/02-08/01/02
Volatiles Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW50308 Analytical Method SWB260D Work Order: 0207406
L~ L_ab__]DN = L _ 0%97_406-(_)0_21%

c- e WGemip L T T SWN 12

Matrix ; Sail
Comapound Cancentration * | DF Limit Compound ; _Concentration * DL‘RTfmh"
Acstone e {_ - N> T L0 TS0 [Benzme —| - _ND_ Ao Tsg
Bromobenzens —t . N> 10 _hS.O____Bror_rlqglllnrogg_elhm: } L ND t0 5.0
| Bromodichloromethane — 77 ND_ TE_Q _ 5.0 !Bromoform ' | ND [ 19 3.0
Cowendtge e T T e TS0 2 Bymene sty oo Tt
mBuylbenzene T T T T p 10 | 50 scc-Buiylbonzenc - ND 10 | 500
tetButglbensene T T yp 10 [ 50 | Carbon Disulfide_ . ND P | s
 Carbon Tetmachloride ~ ~_ ™" "] T_np 1 10 50 Iclobenzene R Y _"_“_;.o
oo — e = D LND T 07T 50 Chloontyl Ving e _ T o 1o,
| Chloroform T T ™ ND, 10_|_50 |Chloromethane — ~_ 7 L. ND 10 3.0
2-Chlorotoluene T N i@ 50 [hloroolaens - T (T T ag T G 54
Dibromochlaromethene e ND 10 |50 £2-Dibroma-d-chioropropng " ND 10 5o
[L2-Dbomosthne ED8] ~_ ~"7_ N0 "1 (01 50 Toramem —Z LTINS
| 1.2-Dichloobenzene "} ""np " Tio ’.__5,-@ 1.3-Dichtorobenzene co | ND 10 150
i Dnesazene... L 280 1o 750 [Dlohiondituoromete T T o 10 50,
LIDichlocaethane " ND | _Lgo 30 [2Dichlorosthane (1,2-DCA} ND 0 50
[ 1.1-Dichlorocthene | ._ND _ ME'} | 30 | eis-1,2-Dichloroethene il . ND Lo 50,
e ADchloroethene - __ | N0 TR0 ! TS0 | 1.2 Dihloropropane Npo g Fosg
L3-Dichlocopropane T ND o 10 50 2.2-Dichloropropane ; ND 1.0 50
| L.1-Dichloroprapene _ “f N Lo | 5.9_Iﬂgibl,}-D_i_c,hloroprp_gmc i ND | .o 50
| rans-1,3-Dichloropropene foo MD_ J £o_| s0 j Bithyloenzens ND [io' | ‘50
Hexachlorobutadiene 1" 'ap~ 10, 50 '"2Hexmone ND love | os0
odometiane (Mevytiogids) " TND T T 10| 10" 4isoproggl Guine. I V7 10 50
eopteere 1M ] 00 e metyapenane iz | T g 10 50
Methylene chloride _ ND P sp i Methytt-buty] ether (MTBE) . ND 4 1o 50
| Naphthalene . l ~No 10 s n-Propy! benzene L I ND Lo 50
Sgeene S .| 30, LLt2-Terachioroethans i ND 1o 50
L 122 Temachiomethane ND L0 [ SO | Temtioethens | g | | 30
Tene [ LINDT_ T 17500 Li3a trchtorobensene S JIND T o | o |
| L.24-Trichlorobenzene e MR 10 50 L1, -Trichlorgethane -~ .ND w1050
L2 Tichlomethene " ND _ JT10| sq” | Trictloroetheng "~ T - . ND _ [ Lo 80
Trichlorofyoromethane -l L0 T 807 L2 Trchloropropane. 4 - T T e
| 1.2,4-Trimethylbonzene 4. ND_ L0 " 50 | 13 5-Timethylbenzens . M ND 10 ) s0_
ViplAcrtate ! e ND L0 507 Yinyl Chioride . No 16 5.0
Xylenss D~ T 10 s
Surrogate Recoveries {%)

%SS: 1 90.5 %S52; 108
94883 T {-_“ 106

Comments:
* water and vapor semples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soilisludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ugiwine,
product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the repusting limit; N/A means analytc not applicable to his analysis,
# low surcogate recovery due to matrix interference,
h) tighter than water Immiscible sheenfproduct is present; i} liquid semple that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment, j) sample diluted due to high
organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.:

1 825 788 4812; Aug-5-02 12:32PM; Page 7/10

. : 110 2nd Aven 7 ; .
é McCampbell Analytical Inc, ; Teloplone TG oo 12500
hitp. ffurvrwanccampbell. cong E-ntail: maiig npbell.com
All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID:  Santilj Date Sampled:  07/26/02
3210 Old Tunne! Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/02
Client Contact; Natha Date Extracted:
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 _ " Crracted: 07/26/02
Client P.O.: Date Anaiyzed: 07/31/02-08/01/02
Volatites Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method:  $W35030B Atalytical Method. SW8260B Work Order, 0207406
. Y 7 T _
e SCRIDY L T T swEi -
i Matrix ! Soil - ’ o
Compound | Concentration +| D epontis Compound | Concentration # DF |
Awlone_ 17 WD — '.-9._{ % Benzme ! ND 107 50
omovonaene  _ N0 7] 1071 50! Bromschtormeihane Lo Lo sy
| Bromadichioromethane _ f ~ WND_ U0 50 "Bromotorm o N g s
[Bromomethane " 7 “npT 7| 10, 58,4 2-Botnone (MEK) , ND o) 0]
n-Bulyl benzene | «—-ND_ {10 " 50 sec-Butyl benzene _ <ok LMD 101 s
trtButylbenzene. | T ND 10 .50 _Carhon Disulfids S Y
Chen felahlotide - " ND T 007|780 Chowbonaene. T R N T T
chomsthene L TN T T 50 2 Crlomsettyt Vingt by, R T A
Chiomforn___—~__ " _ [T N _ 710" 750, Chiorometbune ; _ 8T o ! 5o
aChomualuene " T N "7 0 |58 Tacomaness” A N Y T
Dibromechloromethane _I_ _ND T o' 50 L!.Z-mb@mofgjﬂomprgpge 1l . ND I io I 50
L2-Dibromoethene(EDB) ~ _ {  _ND 1.0 . 30 Dibcomgmethane _ ) . ND 10 50
[£.2-Dichlorobenzens " ML L S0 [1aDioskeraste i wp [ 4 . 30
 1,4-Dichlorgbenzene - MO |LL0 ) 50, Dichlorodifluoromethane ) ZND Lo ! osg
L1-Dichloroethane _ " oM T e se [ &:Dichloroethane (12-DCA) - * " Np. R
1,1-Digbloroethene - ND__ 1 18 SO ‘oisl2Dichiorosthene - N 0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloraethene T 7 I 1.0_,_}__ 5.0 _1,2-Dichlorapropane ~ _m_l - No_ " e 50
Diorpopwe N> " T 10 S0 Moo pictoopupas " 7] " Np~ | S0
oo ompropene_ | NDT_ 10" 50| gisl3Dicklowopropens . T "7 np . 10750
tans-1,3-Dichioropropsne .~ _ND 19 | 50 Ethylhenzene I, ND [ M0 50
| Hoxachlorobutadiene [ ND | 10Tt 800 ZHexanone ‘ ; NI T Y
lodomethane (Methyt iodide) .. _ND |_‘_‘I~,.O__i 10 -'j:lsop_r_opyjtclug_r_lg ND L N )
lsopropylbenzene ) L ZNDO 10 50 4-Methyl-2-pentanane {MIBK) i ND 1o 50
Methylens chloride o ND__ 4 10 [ 50 Methyl-t-butyl gther (MTBE) : ND 10 50
Nophileoe_ " T T ND T 00 750 Lnbromthengme LMD e s
e o L ND L0 T s0 [ Teehornetbiane T o w10 S0
11,2, 2-Tetrmehloroethane l -.ND 1058 Teirachlorogthene . Ao N g0 5.0 |
Toluene e ND 1O [ S0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene | ND Lo . 5.0
| 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene . ..ND | L0} .30 LI| Trichtoroethane X ND ol 5o
[ 1,12 Trichloroethans 1. 10 ! 50 Trichloroethene : ND P L0150
Telchlorofluoromethane .~ | ND_ 70 sp .123-Teichloropropane ND 10 50
| L.24-Trimethylbenzene — . ND L0 | S0 . 1.3,5-Trimethylbensene 3 LN R
Vinyl Acetate —s  __ND Lo | S0 VinylChloride 7 ND R B Y
Xylenes 1. "W 15 501
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: o —— LW T s S T
%SS3; a 106 .
Comments:
* water and vapor samples and alf TCLP & SPLP exteacts are reported in wg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg. wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in my/L,
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte ot applicabls to this analysis,
# low surrogate recovery due to matrix interfetcnee.
R} lighter than water immascible sheen/product is present; i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; j} sampie diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Cerification No. 1644 \/&T Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.;

1 925 798 4612; Aug-5-02 12:33PM; Page 8/10

‘é McCampbell Analytical Ine. { o 55 i e A SE355550
ht:pﬂmvw.mwn&be_l_]_,;cm E-mail: main@mecampbeil.oum
All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID: Santilli Date Sampled: 07/26/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 07/26/02
Client Contact; Nath Date B tecf:
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 : Nathan Kiracted: 07/26/02
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 07/31/02-08/01/02
Volatiles Organics by P&T ang GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SWS0308 Analylical Method: 5WE260B Work Grder: 0207406
o —..lam S~ . .. . 0207406-004A
R _Client ID —— e i ... Sws 12!
Matrix | Soil )

Compound | Concentration* | DF :R?;:,fﬁ Compound f Cancentration *[ DF {eporing
hestone ___—_ TN o5 Benzewe L o 0 1 50 ]
[Bromobenzene T Np j_l-ﬂ 1 50 l&romﬁmmn;ethaﬂc_- S I BT S T
ooieoronthane | N7 71700 TS Thomotam N T BT
Dromometbane _ 7L TN Ty [Tsp 2:Bucnone (MEK) DT 0T e
eapbeaee TN T 000 |50 e Bty bengere S L T S
dortButyl benaene T f —- N2 10 50 | Carbon Disuifide S e s
Carbon Tetmachloride =~ | 7T wp 7 )10 17 5.0 Chlorobenzens —. .. .. N Tqp F
Chlooethage - N[ L0150 2-Chiorocthyl Vingl isher -1 - . ND Lo 1 10
(Chlatoform 7 L~ ND Lo 3.0 _Chlogmothage - « NDo T ho b osg
| 2-Chlorotolyene 7 ND ] 19 y 24 | 4Chiorotoluene S EU . | S 5.0
[ Dibomochloromethane |77 Np |10 _ 50 |1,2Dibrome-3-chloropropanc <o o No o s
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) Jr ~ND L0y 50 Dibromomethane S . ND T a0l s
| L 2-Dichlorobenzene ~ _ —  ~ ND A0 3.0 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzens | . NP e . 0
I d-Dichlorobenzene _ "~ Np T T ig | 3.0 . { Dichlorodiflueromethany i... ND I KK
Ll -Dishlorocthene [ T np T G 5 |- L2-Dichlarocthane (1,2.DCA) SND e f s
LiDishlorogthene ___ T T wp_ i S0 cisl2Dichlomsethene” 7 T gp Colo T 50
riraﬂs-_l_lrubith!meﬁr_ene e . i A ) |- 5.0_j 1,2-Dichluropropanc ol CND A0 30
 13-Dichioropropane — ND 1o 7567 22-Dichloropropane _No o Thg bosy’
 LI-Dichloopropene " 17 ND . 10 50 "cis:t,3-Dichloropropene ~ . Np_ 101 50
trans-| 3-Dichlosopropens, _ g B B I S | 10 50 )
i oorotutadiene N0 77 (00T 50 [oteamane. T _ ND Lo s
lodomethane (Methyl iodide) | Mo 1o 10_ | 4:Isopropyl toluene w ..ND 10 ] 5.0
Lsopropylbenzene - NO.__ 10 [ 20 4-Methyl-2-pentancae (MIBK) wd L N L R R X O
Methylene shlocide """ | T ND " _[Trg fo 30| Mottty cther uTRE) " T wp g 50
 Naphthalene c— -~ N> [ 10 T os0 n-Propyl benzens ND- Lo 30
e = . L._ ND T Tro %o ~bll2Tdrcloroethane - 'ND T i 5
14,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane ~ _ T ND AL-_Q__l_ 3.0 Tetrachlorocthene _ - 1 . ND R I
Toluene S ... ND_ |._l0 3.0 1,23-Trichlorobenzene ., .. ND Lo, 50
g riclombenane 17" N0 17l TS | Trchiorohens U S R
I.1,2-Trichlorocthane I ND 1_1.0 p -3.0 Trichlorogthene = -..ND T qo o500
| Trichlorofluoromethane. —.ND ;0 osg £ L23-Trichloropropane | F_u . ND | Lo_| 50
i aepezene | N0 T T 10 L 5o T35 timenybengene T CNDD e 50
| Vil Aeetate, {7 ND 10 50 Vinyt Chloride ‘ ND Lo 50
Xvignes ' ND [ 10 | 50

Surrogate Recoveries (%) ) o

FisSt: , — e S04 e WSSZ T i . 109

%883 | 109

Comments:

* water and vapor samples and ali TCLP & SPLP extracts ure reported in ug/l., soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oll/nen-aquevus liguid samples in mg/l..
ND means not detected nbove the reporting limit; N/A means analyls not applicable to 1his analysis.
¥ low surrogate recovery due Lo mauix Interference,
h) lighter than weter immiscible shesn/product is present; £ liquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; §) sample dituted due to hi gh
Lrggnic comMent,

DHS Certification No. 1644 \/L\ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



MeCamphel Anslytical nc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - -

Pacheecn, CA 94553-5500

925) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0207406

Client:

All Environmental, Inc. TEL {925) 2836000

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 PrajectNo:  Santilli

Po: 26-3ul-02
- o — .. _ RoquestedTests S
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix CollectionDate  Bottle _SWBO1SC _ SWB2608 [ S
0207406-001 GW Water 76002 A B
0207406-002  ~  SWN12 Soll 72602 ) A A B T T —— —
0207406-003 . swE12 Sot . w2e0z g A T e —
0207406004 ' Ss1 Sol  7eeG2 A B e
0207406-005 EBW 12 Soil _m2em2 T A A T T T — =
Comments:
Date/Time Date/Time

Relinquished by: . Received by: B
Relinquished by: o ... Received by: o
Relinquished by: o _ . _ Received by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulis are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wilt be retumed to client or dispo:

sed of at client expense,
Botle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic QT-Other

Ag jueg

*auT fTeOTIATeUY TTaqduesosy

i
N

‘Rdigrzt zo-g-Bny ‘zlob 86 GEB |

¢ ebed



0201400

/ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD O
! 18 2™ AVENUE SOUTE, #D7
PACHECD, CA D4ss3 5500 TURN AROUND T[ME Rt%n z?ﬁn 4? MR 72?;1{ s%\
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 Y
b (925) EDF Required? ) Yes b No
Report To: AVArinor .. BliTe: e, — ——Analysis Request Other _;§ Comments
Re : ; ,
Com ALY ﬁé{ oo i Tats 5 i i ; !
j L I 1
T I DI -}
. E-Mpil: - 1 z ‘
N Y 2 ATV IS Y Y s L S § A | Sl
 Project#: .. Froject Nawme: 5,—17,4__,[[,_ _ 18 e 2 = Ny 5 I,A'
Project Location: o4 1/a f; e e e 8 8.5 (8] |3 3 ;‘_fi
Sampier Signature: D,p,qj }{ & 5:? S e} o el 3
ﬁ; - IATRIX | METHOD |8 3i 8 z Bls f e 2
SAMPLING " £ MA £ PR‘ESERVED ‘g’ 2 § ol j ;'_,_i = g = . gi %
A NIRRT R R 2
SAMPLEID |, )10 g1 s e HEHE RN 5
(Field Point Name) . =3 NGl e Y ol 5151 BB 516]|gig 51050213 5
Date | Time | 2! 5 |3 oh G Slsj3ig; & 28128tz n|E et
O 2—“Ehn!ﬁw6z5§§.§'§<{g<a4<4355?35 0|3
w | TR 2B O S g FielelhlB|b S| 8|S c;:ﬁ Sleji als
" . 1 1
H G Yook J 2 LT T RSN NN —
BNV NS R S N 1AL L 3 o S [RS S O J 7. S A W A I O O
| SutE /2] “ R I . S P - Xio | [_ L ’ S
) 1 ' X ; : X ] X ! ~ :
SN - R ——} o I B o T T e e o
P vori i Il H b rF 2 P G i RS\ AN A —
S R S - ! B t{ I
"""" ﬁl t ¥ ! ~— I i e e I rv—
i H : :
A M Sl " ’i“ F ‘J:‘ I 00 AR RSl B ah S S E——
i - . —— et . ”lm;?_ ----- . S P - - u_i.'qf SRR N
REENN S ] BN
T T B } s I . (1T T T T
- . S l.-L - SRR S Ee T R NI Y Y SR
! ' H i i ' i i *
~%~w-"w~ﬂw~“~wmﬂ-?7f;@*;@+“1“"ﬂwrw+~~-~
S U SN SRR DR T SRR I I A S - S st S S S N Y A AR
T T LT
ingui t Dipte: Time: | Receveg
et / _/7” mt— N “}I /C/ / ngé/ ) VOAS| 0&C | METALS
{ Nao v 35%& GTS" - 1 2 — e 1CEfe PRESERVATION_” | e
Rettuyuished By: Mo ) Fimes g Reedived 7y GUODCONDITION_~ _ APPROPRIATE
~—{ HEADSPACEABSENT ___ CONTAINERS
Relingaished By: Date: Tirae: | Reccives Uy: DECHLORINATED IN LAB  ____PERSERVED IN LA LAB.

frouy fTeOTIATEUY TTogdwenow :4Ag juesg

‘Kdoe:Z| eg-g-Bny {2lovy 862 526 |

¢ obeyd



ATTACHMENT B

TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL DOCUMENTS



&UTD D ALEHTLDOTM T LR irimonial Frojetiavn Agulivy
Form Approvad OMB No? 20500039 {Expires 9-30-99)
lease print or type, Form designed for vse on alite (12-pitch} typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Sacramente, Califernia

7\ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

cDlclololRsE Dt oo | o

Manifest Document No.

Information in the shaded araas
is not required by Federal faw.

2. Page t

@icf to

DO laoeak e
C‘A\L‘u:v ;\D Ce:- . RS- (:I‘u
4. Generator's Phona ['-)U.D_l N e s TSR]

3. Generator's Nama and Mailing Address CC-‘-? , .
NL\MHX:‘&\ { olar \.a,\r_-;

A State Manifest Docur tent Numberzl 18 3 Bgﬁ ,

B, Stafe Generator’s 1DV

[V I O A B R B I

* 5. Transporter 1 Company Name

T:\g‘ rm{\:\m\n \ ﬁv,c:;) .

6, US EPA D Number

e o [aleaka ol ks

C. StateTransportar's (D [Reserved

D. Transporter's Phane

7. Transporler 2 Company Mame

8. US £PA ID Number

bl

£. Stafe Transporter's ID [Reserved.]

F. Transporfer's Phope

oted Fucility Name and Site Address

9. jgn
[tglw\om\m - N S-T"Imﬁz&\r’
YD Chenad s it

et \oyes hLCm- i R T4

10. US EPA ID Number

el leloicd Aoy 7] Lok

G. State Fagifings 1

H. Facility’s Phane =,

11. US DOT Dascription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and D Number)

12. Cenl

DA ™ A |

tainers 13. Total 14. Unit

No.

Type Quantity Wi/Val |1 “Wasts Number

° lIoN R I A T DL 5 s A L\;‘Q\D

e[t

Glate

>TE

Tl Lo

»EPA/Erhg..r

ool

LeeD Ol Aaal
b_ .

State '

I

EPA/Gthare -

RO=-B>MZmME

Srate «

| EBA/Other

2

i EP:Q/Qtﬁgr

HEEEN

s
ﬁ% o
il i

%, Huadling Eodes for Woétes Uisfed: Abgwe b |, ¢
-'.Et..’. E fa T D

. B ot .,
B«‘ ;
W, . N N .
Yoot Y ohar - '

15 Spocial Handling In
Vc/ AR SpNe

TOO TR e Lot

A

IF1 am a large q‘uanriz ganergtor, | darfify that | have o pro

practicable and that |

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declare that thie tontents of this consignment are Fully und accurately duseribed above by preper shipping name and ara classified, packed,
marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition:for transport by highway according to oppr r

ram in place to raduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated ta the degrae 1 have datermined o be economizall
ova salected the practicable mothod of treatment, storage, or. dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the presant and future threat to human healt

icable international and nationa

govarnment regulafions. -

N W G ccER oc G <M BN e G DU DD, S - R SR, SR,
.

and tha environmant; OR, if [ am a small quantity generater, | have mads a good fuith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management method that 15
available to me and that | can afford, : . . '
‘ W/T pad Name I Signaig&gﬁ%@ﬁ*’” Month Day Year
Mg bt ' s e . .
o™ Aor vt 4 ( < ,,‘/M e e @l?[&!fﬂlm!?:‘"
T | 17. Tronsportar 1 Acknowletgemant of Receipt of Materials e o )
Prinlad/sz_{:i Nome Signatyro N Month Day Year
. - :S' i i - ’ £
Lt o &B«Zh_n_, : W~ ﬁblﬂlﬁ gszl(.‘h eh
18. Transporter 2 Acketifvladgément of Recsipt of Malerials e LW :
Printed/Typed Name Signature i Manth Day Year
1
: I
" 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
A .
c
1
L .
1 [_20. Facility Owner or Operator Cerhification of receipt of hazardous materials coverad by this manifest except gs noted in Hem 19.
T | Printed/Typsd Name . Signaturs : Month Day Year
Y

DTSC 80224 [1/99)
A B700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yeilow.  GENERATOR RETAINS



Keller Lanyon . (] Ux Mouniain L NewDy isiand A

Fn . . N T2,
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill La... ;
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 924019 - Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, Ca .
Phoneg, {925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-...
' Fax (5‘25) 458-9891 Fax (B850) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax {208) 982-1009
- - oo *';‘ s
NON-HAZARDQUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR - | " WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO
M&?ﬁg;‘neh;fs{ Color Lea !g :
DDR
est Streod Swi o o4 3B% 7‘Z
. CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
PH@%& lawd cH Z4el2 _ QGLOVES QGOGGLES QRESPIRATOR  Q HARD HAT
- - Q OTY-VEK QDOTHER
CONTACT PERSON 7 -
o, AN P SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATUHE OF AUTHPRIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
) /4\7!“&-!‘ ‘lgf‘ /
* O ne!” ? Zf O F
RATQR'S CE! - | haraby cardify that the above nared material is not a hazardous
waste ds defined Part 261 or titla 22 of the California code of regulations, has been properly
described, ciassified and packagad, and |s in proger condition for transportation according to applicable
regulations; AND, H the wasta ls o treatmant residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste -
§§§g§mmmmmmwaﬂzﬁxﬁwmxﬁmmmmxxﬁmw RECEIVING FACILITY
L . I
WASTETYPE: 50 f 3/ fiecel
RDISPOSAL 4 Q SLUDGE
T CONSTRUCTION Q wooD
Q DEBRIS QA OTHER
~ Q SPECIAL WASTE -
GENERATING FACILITY ‘ .
220! st Stree

NOTES: ‘| VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER -TRUCK NUMBER

TRANSPORTER 3 a4ty st e
. ' JEIOE ST<
ADDRESS —— 25 oyt e TE[RS0Z | A-~|
/ / U_D L Q v L").\ﬁ /N '4?;‘%
CiTY, STATE, ZIP , i A em A ‘
VANV DIS Y < i _ )
PHONE - END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
) =707 B 07707 0 )
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
B ‘ (] Q 0 |
* Segry ALugppr 72667
) ’ CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the abovg named materlal has been

accepted and to the best of my knowle,%ge the foregoing [~ oo (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
Is true and accurate. % '

T
n
*,

DISPOSE OTHER
. 0 SoIL
EMARKS
0 gggarsnucnou .
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER S NON-FRIABLE
_ —— __ : ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
O WOOD
Q ASH
* ' O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LﬂDsm‘SUNEW
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # 3&17

G A e, S



N PRIl WNEEy Wil L] Wi IiSseAl lll{lll ] TNCrWily olding L] T vywaalud
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S, Austin Road
Pitisburg, CA 94565 Haif Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-980q Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
' Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-_1_‘0Q9
. NON-HAZARDOQUS WASTE MANIFEST o -
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE N
l ; IS 5 Co Ir‘r ég b 0.
MAILING ADDRE
220 lJest Sppeet sSWi ¢ % %557
' CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
B 2k G2 DGLOVES O GOGGLES ORESPIRATOR @ HARD HAT
' Sto~ 326 ~n il QTY-VEK QOTHER
CONTACT PERSON ~
Evic  Wayplel™ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF A THORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
: ~+
l 47(  or ?/32/0 z
ENE CERTHICATION: | hareby certly that the above named material is not a hazardous
waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or Utle 22 of the California code of regulations, has boan properly =
describad, classified and packaged, and Is In proper condition fof transportation according to appiicable
' raguiations: AND, If the waste s a treatmant residue of a Pmlwr:elwaa.;g':;.sdbga‘nutrr::t::i mulc
%:%Eﬁoezmmim of 40 éé?gla?tggm?: :\g‘ropger a hazardous waste as defined by RECEIVING FACILITY
a . J
WASTE TYPE: ¢m'/ co/ g(:fg!
)Q‘OTSPOSAL 4 0 SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION awooD
T DEBRIS QO OTHER
l Q SPECIAL WASTE .

GENEFATING FACILTY 2757  rJect & treet
’ 1

B ARGy

TRANSPORTER 4~ . . . P — NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER -

DEVTAEST -~ -
e DSV 112y S I — 75/8505] A -]
CITY, STATE, ZIP / IUD ‘/(SNCS"{ (M
» ¥ Y FE Y. - e )

OO SR ——A—]

PHONE -] O NP END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
/] & L g jn O
SIGNATLURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE HOLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
. EI 1l | (]
%* e YWIRER 1260
: :|CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
: Q SoIL
EMARKS

Q gggg&aucnorv

FACILITY TICKET NUMBER O NON-FRIABLE

ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WooD 1.
0 ASH ' B :.: 5 ]

* Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED £OADS ARE SUBJECT
ITO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL.-ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

e MANIFEST # 3 3 4 1 g



FRayiites WwWell I,vl .

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

11— Wi IV

Q
Sanitary Landfifl
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
. Phone (650) 726-1819
Fax (650) 726-9183

L FUiwdid

Landfill

99985 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone {209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

L Ie&Yrisy Iaicdii g

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR — A WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
r 4
MAILING ADDRESS
" S/l ¢ o435
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
e LIZE & Vol 2 €12 OGLOVES D GOGGLES QO RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
Bl ~B74 ~ SHL9 QTY-VEK QOTHER
CO;.TC: PER?S,N ~ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
L]
SIGNATURE OF ALITHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
k)
- ;176 nf é’,\
* wuer |7/22/oz.
RATOR'S ; 1 haraby certily that the above named material is not a hazardous
‘wastle as de] 40 CFA Part 261 or litle 22 of the Californla code of regulations, has been proparty
described, and packnPod, and I8 in propar condition for trangportation according to appicable
Eubioat 10 e Lare Disposst Rostchon & criy and warttot s s oo hazardos weste
%ﬂﬁf% requirements of 40 CFA Part 268 and ia no longer a hazardous waste as defined by RECEIVING FACILITY
(] .
WASTETYPE: «u.'f ¢/ of 0cel
RDISPOSAL 4 Q SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION QwOoD
Q DEBRIS QOTHER
‘0 SPECIAL WASTE =
GENERATING FACILITY
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
e o dicd !
ADDRESS B ’ IB1Z5 2% A -]
L. in
CITY, STATE, 2I
\Av), 4 Qﬂ s LT sl X
PHONE e ' ENR DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
- - Pl ] W]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVE DATE ROLL-QOFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
O (M a Q
* - ~LZsez|
F 7"*‘-4"‘\[) : . ‘g« CUBIC YARDS

A" ¢

'"I hereby certify that the above named niaterial has been

accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSALMETHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

< DISPOSE OTHER
Q SolL
EMARKS
Q CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER S N ON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
\ Q WOOoD
N 0 ASH o
* Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
'fO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # 3 3 4 1 8
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3210 Old Tunne! Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone. (925} 283-6000 Fax: (925] 283-6121

August 12, 2002

Mr. Mario Santilli and Mr. John Forster
Santilli and Forster Construction
111 Myzrtle Street #201-B

Oakland, CA 94612 A
et A°
Subject: Over-Excavation Final Report
2201 West Street
Oakland, CA

AEI Project No. 5251

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is the final version of the over-excavation report with all analytical and disposal
documentation. Inspector LeRoy Griffin of the Oakland Fire Services Agency has passed the
case to Donna Drogos of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services. I will be in
contact with you as soon as [ have an update on the status of the case.

Please call me at (925) 283-6000, ext. 108 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

W%
Nathan Garfield
Staff Geologist

CC:

LeRoy Grlffm OFSA 505 14"‘ Street 5th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

CHICAGO o LOS ANGELES = New York o PHOENIX © SAN FrRANCGISCO

www.gelconsultants.com
800.801.3224



